

CAPITAL CASE

22 –

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Steven Vernon Bixby,

Petitioner

v.

Bryan Stirling, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of Corrections; and Lydell Chestnut,
Deputy Warden, Broad River Correctional Institution,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John G. Baker
Federal Public Defender
Western District of North Carolina

Gretchen L. Swift
David Weiss
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Capital Habeas Unit for the Fourth Circuit
129 West Trade Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
Tel: (704) 374-0720
Email: david_c_weiss@fd.org
Email: gretchen_swift@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Steven Bixby endured severe trauma as a child, struggled with severe mental illness, and has a damaged brain.	3
B. Mr. Bixby’s involvement in the capital crime is connected directly to his dysfunctional upbringing and the delusions about government authority that his mentally ill parents instilled in him since he was a child.....	7
C. During post-trial review in state court, Mr. Bixby came within a single vote of the South Carolina Supreme Court vacating his death sentence	8
D. In federal district court review, Mr. Bixby’s attorneys admitted they lacked experience in capital habeas cases, failed to raise the federal constitutional claims that lost narrowly in state court, and failed to submit original work product and address the key legal questions in the case. The district court was on notice of all of these problems but failed to correct them	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. Certiorari should be granted to clarify that the denial of a COA by “split decision” fails to comport with 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1), F.R.A.P. 22(b), and this Court’s precedent	13
II. Certiorari should also be granted because, applying the correct single- judge rule to the COA question in this case, Mr. Bixby should have been granted one to remedy the district court’s failure to address the extreme malfunction in Mr. Bixby’s representation that was apparent to that court	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	19
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1993)	3, 15
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	19
<i>Bixby v. South Carolina</i> , 138 S. Ct. 361 (2017)	10
<i>Bixby v. Stirling</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00954-BHH, 2020 WL 1527061 (D.S.C. March 31, 2020).....	1
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	15
<i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	19
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 U.S. 2647 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	11
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	9
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Orbe v. True</i> , 82 Fed. App'x. 802 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	9
<i>Porter v. Gramley</i> , 112 F.3d 1308 (7th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	18
<i>Salgado v. Garcia</i> , 384 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14, 15
<i>State v. Bixby</i> , 388 S.C. 528 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Vang v. Hammer</i> , 673 F. App'x 596 (8th Cir. 2016)	16

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., amend. VI	1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV §1	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	13, 14, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	11, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 3599.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 3599(c)	11
2d Cir. Internal Op.Proc. 47.1(c)	16
3rd Cir. R. 22.3	14
4th Cir. R. 22(a)(3).....	14
9th Cir. General Orders 6.3(b)	14

11th Cir. R. 22-1(c).....	14
F.R.A.P. 22(b).....	i, 13, 16
F.R.A.P. 22(b)(1)	13
F.R.A.P. 22(b)(2)	13
